Agenda - Culture, Welsh Language and
Communications Committee

Meeting Venue: For further information contact:
Committee Room 2 - Senedd Steve George

Meeting date: 15 February 2018 Committee Clerk

Meeting time: 09.30 0300 200 6565

SeneddCWLC@assembly.wales

1

5.1

Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of

interest

National Museum Wales: General Scrutiny

(09:30 - 10:30) (Pages 1 - 12)
David Anderson, Director General

Neil Wicks, Deputy Director and Director of Finance and Corporate Resources

Nia Williams, Director of Education and Engagement

Radio in Wales: Evidence Session 1: Ofcom Advisory Committee

for Wales
(10:30 - 11:15) (Pages 13 - 32)
Glyn Mathias, Chair of the Committee

Hywel Wiliam, Member of the Committee.

Radio in Wales: Evidence Session 2: Ofcom
(11:15 - 12:00)
Rhodri Williams, Director in Wales

Neil Stock, Director of Broadcasting Licensing

Paper(s) to note

Ofcom: Consideration of draft Memorandum of Understanding
(12:00 - 12:15) (Pages 33 - 38)

,Ff Cynulliad National
/’ Cenedlaethol Assembly for

Cymru Wales



5.2

Non-public funding of the arts: Correspondence from Arts Council England
(Pages 39 - 43)

Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the

public from the meeting for the following business:

Consideration of Evidence
(12:15 - 12:30)



Agenda ltem 2

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1



AMGUEDDFA CYMRU - February 2018: Background Information for the Culture,
Welsh Language and Communications Committee

Amgueddfa Cymru regards 2018 as a year of opportunity, as we begin to implement the
Thurley Review recommendations, and in October, complete the redevelopment of St Fa-
gans.

Successes in 2017
We will be building on successes achieved in 2017, which included:

e Growth in Visitor Numbers. This included welcoming a record 297,792 visitors to
the seven museums in August — the best ever August visitor figure achieved by Am-
gueddfa Cymru — up on August 2016 by 18.9%.

e Exhibitions. 2017 was an 
[...]
 So-
cial History, Oral History, Industrial History, and Learning and other Social Sciences.

Geographical distribution. The Museum has sites in North West Wales (Slate Museum,
Llanberis), West Wales (Wool Museum, Drefach), South West Wales (Industrial and Mari-
time Museum, Swansea), and South East Wales (St Fagans and National Museum Cardiff
in Cardiff; the Roman Legion Museum in Caerleon, and Big Pit in Blaenavon), as well as
the National Collections Centre in Nantgarw.We also work in partnership with Wrexham
Museum and Oriel y Parc, as well as local museums throughout Wales to enable access
to the national collections.

Collections and curatorial expertise. Amgueddfa Cymru holds over 5 million items in to-
tal. Of these around 3 million specimens are in the natural science collection; through
these, the Museum holds the only national evidence base for climate change in Wales
over centuries, millennia and aeons - a vital resource for the nation now and in the future.
It also holds the archaeological archive for over 50% of the historic environment in Wales,
a total of 1,275,000 objects. It has the most significant collections of social history and oral
history in Wales, comprising 396,823 items. The Museum also holds the national collec-
tions of Welsh and European art, including some of the finest Impressionist works in the
world.

Pack Page 11



Agenda Item 3

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 13



Cynulliad Cenedlaethol Cymru / National Assembly for Wales

Pwyllgor Diwylliant, y Gymraeg a Chyfathrebu / The Culture, Welsh Language and
Communications Committee

Radio yng Nghymru / Radio in Wales

CWLC(5) RADIOO1

Ymateb gan Pwyllgor Cynghori Cymru, Ofcom / Evidence from Ofcom Advisory
Committee for Wales

The possible impact of the deregulation of commercial radio on audiences in
Wales

In May 2017, the Advisory Committee submitted a response to the consultation by
the UK Government Department for Digital Culture Media and Sport (DDCMS) on
proposals to deregul
[...]
 and a 40% limit on the coverage area of low power multiplexes
compared to the coverage provided by a local commercial multiplex serving the
same area. The consultation closes on 28 February 2018.

*https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/small-scale-dab-licensing-consultation

Pack Page 33


https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/small-scale-dab-licensing-consultation

Minister for Culture, Tourism and Sport

Julie James AC/AM J[

Arweinydd y Ty a'r Prif Chwip
Leader of the House and Chief Whip

Yr Arglwydd Elis-Thomas AC/AM Age N d . . 1
Y Gweinidog Diwylliant, Twristiaeth a Chwaraeon ’\ / f
J
2

Llywodraeth Cymru
Welsh Government

Elin Jones AM
Y Llywydd
National Assembly for Wales

30 January 2018

Dear Elin

Enclosed for your attention is a draft Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) concerning the
relationship between UK Government, the Welsh Government, the National Assembly for
Wales and the Office of Communications (Ofcom), arising as a result of the St David’'s Day
Agreement and the subsequent Wales Act 2017.

The MoU commits Ofcom to consulting the Welsh Government on its draft annual plan and
sets out the process for Welsh Ministers to appoint a member for Wales to the Ofcom Board
for the first time. It also reinforces Ofcom's accountability to the National Assembly for
Wales (paragraphs nine and thirteen are especially relevant to this point).

We intend to proceed with the recruitment of an Ofcom Board member for Wales as soon as
possible. Following commencement proceedings in Parliament in late November last year
by the Secretary of Sate for Wales, relating to Section 68 of the Wales Act 2017, powers to
appoint will transfer to the Welsh Government at the end of March. Recruitment can begin
prior to this date, although the attached MoU must be finalised and signed beforehand.

We would be grateful if you could refer the draft MoU to committees with an interest, for
discussion at the earliest opportunity. We will await any comments from relevant
committees and yourself prior to agreeing and signing the MoU.

Yours sincerely,

(. pp-—,

i )mm ;
(7 L.

AN

Yr Arglwydd Elis-Thomas AC/AM Julie James AC/AM
Y Gweinidog Diwylliant, Twristiaeth a Chwaraeon Arweinydd y Ty a'r Prif Chwip
Minister for Culture, Tourism and Sport Leader of the House and Chief Whip

Pack Page 33



MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING

Between the UK Government, Welsh Government, National Assembly for Wales and
the Office of Communications

Scope and Purpose

1

This Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) concerns the relationship between UK
Government, the Welsh Government, the National Assembly for Wales and the Office of
Communications (Ofcom) arising as a result of the St David's Day Agreement and the
subsequent Wales Act 2017.

The MoU commits Ofcom to consulting the Welsh Government on its draft annual plan;
and sets out the process for Welsh Ministers to appoint a member to the Ofcom Board.
All parties are committed to working constructively together to achieve the purposes set
out in the MoU.

Background

3.

The Commission on Devolution in Wales, also known as The Silk Commission, was
established by the UK Government in 2011 to look at the future of the devolution
settlement in Wales. Part Il of the Commission’s report, entitled 'Empowerment and
Responsibilities: Legislative Powers to Strengthen Wales' published in March 20147,
made a number of recommendations in relation to broadcasting. While the report found
there was no case to devolve the regulation of broadcasting, it made a specific proposal
in relation to Ofcom:

R.22 The interests of Wales should be represented on the Ofcom board through a board
member with specific responsibility for representing Wales.

The aim of this recommendation is to strengthen the input of the Welsh public and
representative organisations in the development of Ofcom policies across its entire remit
(broadcasting, telecoms and postal services) at a United Kingdom level. Following the
BBC'’s new Royal Charter?,
[...]
s a member of the
Ofcom Board, have the same UK-wide responsibilities as all other non-executive
Members of the Board.

Ofcom and the Welsh Government will work together to agree the form of advertising,
search process and timetable for the new appointment (with costs incurred being borne
by Ofcom). DCMS will be advised of the role specification, details of the panel’s
composition and plans for advertising before the advert is published.

An Advisory Panel will be established in accordance with the Code and will include, as a
minimum, a Chair nominated by the Welsh Government, an Independent member and
the Chair of Ofcom.

The Advisory Panel will agree the process for sifting candidates and the timetable and
process for interviewing the short-listed candidates.

Following the interviews, the Advisory Panel will make a recommendation to the Welsh
Ministers on the individual or individuals the Panel believes meet(s) the criteria for the
appointment.

The Welsh Ministers will make the appointment in accordance with the Governance
Code on Public Appointments, and will formally document it with the successful
candidate. This will be done following consultation with the Secretary of State.

Pack Page 38



Agenda ljes.2

=

& Q
Bethan Jenkins AC/AM UGEN\
Chair, Culture, Welsh Language and Communications Committee

National Assembly for Wales
Cardiff Bay, Cardiff

CF99 1NA

. 16 January 2018

@u eltn,

Thank you for your letter regarding the Arts Council’s support for fundraising
programmes, and our experiences of them. To give proper context it is worth
setting out the time line and trajectory of our work. Our work in this area is
grounded in Goals 3 & 4 of our ten year strategy “Great arts and culture for
everyone”, published in 2010.

2012-15 investment round

In 2012, in response to the DCMS’ philanthropy initiative, £70million was
assigned to Arts Council England to establish Catalyst Arts. This programme was
focused on benefiting arts and cultural organisations in En
[...]
ational Theatre Wales

e Artes Mundi

e Sinfonia Cymru

e Arts & Business Cymru

e Penarth Pier Pavilion

e Literature Wales

e Chapter Arts Centre

e  Wales Millennium Centre

Cause 4 are currently also in discussions with the Royal Welsh College of Music &

Drama about a future partnership for AFP with their Arts Management MA.

Similarly, the Arts Marketing Association have 121 members in Wales, and our

CultureHive has between 80 and 100 users from Wales each month. This
represents around 2-2% of the total.

I do agree that further collaboration could be interesting and beneficial. I
understand that discussions have been held with Arts Council of Wales and
Creative Scotland about how such work could take place. It may be that our
respective geographic restrictions are holding such progress back, no to mention
continuing pressure on public funds for all of us.

Pack Page 42



o o
< r—~
& Q
Yo p

I hope this information is useful in your inquiry. Should you wish to discuss any of
this in further detail, I'm sure my colleagues working on this area would be happy
to help. These include Francis Runacres our Executive Director, Enterprise &
Innovation; Clare Titley our Director, Philanthropy; and Jane Tarr our Director,
Newecastle. My office should be able to help take forward such a conversation.

Kind regards,

Darren Henley
Chief Executive

Pack Page 43




	Agenda
	2 National Museum Wales: General Scrutiny
	Paper 1

	3 Radio in Wales: Evidence Session 1: Ofcom Advisory Committee for Wales
	Paper 2

	5.1 Ofcom: Consideration of draft Memorandum of Understanding
	5.2 Non-public funding of the arts: Correspondence from Arts Council England



Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Culture, Welsh Language and 

Communications Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 2 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Thursday, 15 February 

2018 

Meeting time: 09.36 - 12.29

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/4561 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Mick Antoniw AM 

Suzy Davies AM 

Siân Gwenllian AM 

Neil Hamilton AM 

Jenny Rathbone AM 

Lee Waters AM 

Witnesses: 

David Anderson, National Museum Wales 

Glyn Mathias, Ofcom Advisory Committee for Wales 

Neil Wicks, National Museum Wales 

Rhodri Williams, Ofcom, Ofcom 

Hywel Wiliam, Ofcom Advisory Committee for Wales 

Nia Williams, National Museum Wales 

Neil Stock, Ofcom 

Committee Staff: Steve George (Clerk) 

http://senedd.tv/


Lowri Harries (Deputy Clerk) 

Robin Wilkinson (Researcher) 

Manon Huws (Legal Adviser) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 Apologies were received from Bethan Jenkins and Jack Sargeant. Lee Waters 

attending as a substitute for Jack Sargeant.  

1.2 The Chair welcomed Jack Sargeant and thanked Lee Water’s for his contributions. 

2 National Museum Wales: General Scrutiny  

 

2.1 Witnesses responded to Members’ questions. 

3 Radio in Wales: Evidence Session 1: Ofcom Advisory Committee for 

Wales  

3.1 Witnesses responded to Members’ questions. 

4 Radio in Wales: Evidence Session 2: Ofcom  

4.1 Witnesses responded to Members’ questions. 

5 Paper(s) to note  

5.1 Members noted the papers. 

5.1 Ofcom: Consideration of draft Memorandum of Understanding  

5.1a Members agreed to write to the Minister for Culture, Tourism and Sport and Julie 

James AM, Leader of the House and Chief Whip. 

5.2 Non-public funding of the arts: Correspondence from Arts Council England  

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:  

6.1 The motion was agreed. 



7 Consideration of Evidence  

7.1 Members considered the evidence. 


